zule 2 33

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es} of
administrator(s)

"Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2178

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Abbey Direct Print Limited

Company number

03678302

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7281 of 2011

(full name of court)
HWe (a)

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
Lenden

EC4A 1YH

Philip James Watkins
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1YH

attach a copy of Zraylour proposals in respect of the administrabion of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent fo all known creditors on

{b) 10 October 2011

Signed

Joint / Admimnistrgor(s)
7/

Dated

/o 26 '

Contact Detatls-

You do not have to give any contact
information i the box opposite but if

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 10 Furnival Street
contact you «f there 1s a query on the London
form EC4A 1YH

The contact

will be visible to researchers of the

lir~ rarard

1

information that you give

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

13/10/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Reqistrar of Companies at -
le | Companies House, Crown Way, Card:ff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
*AZRLZYCU"
, —




FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furnival Street

London
ECAA 1YH
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400

www frpadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS ourref  A1186LON/AOO51
date 10 October 2011
please ask for Graham Holton

Dear Sir/Madam

ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED{IN ADMINISTRATION) (*"THE COMPANY")

1. Introduction

11 I write, further to my appottment as Joint Administrator of the Company, to inform creditors of the
conduct of the administration to date and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals under

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

12 The following information 1s attached-

= Appendix A Statutory information about the Company and the Administrators together
with detalls from the Company,

= Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments account to date,

= Appendix C Administrators' proposals;

» Appendix D Schedule of Administrators charge out rates,

= Appendix E Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date,

= Appendix F Schedule of pre-appointment Administrators’ costs,

« Appendix G Statement of affairs of the Company ncluding a list of creditors hames and
addresses,

e« Claim form
2. Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

21 The Company, an independent family run business, was incorporated on 3 December 1998 and was
a manufacturer of continuous stationary for direct mail

22 The principal trading premises of the Company was from leasehold premises in Swanscombe, North
Kent where Its 13 employees were based

23 The Company’s trading performance dunng the accounting years of 2009 and 2010 saw a loss of
c £170k and a small profit of c £26k being made respectively. During the current financial year to
June 2011 the Company incurred losses of ¢ £60k.

24 The accrued losses of the Company have been supported previously through significant cash
injections from its shareholders.

25 Funding of the Company’s working capital requirements was provided by Barclays Sales Finance
(“the Bank™), who provided an invoice discount facility at ¢.85% of the approved debtor ledger. The
bank helds a debenture registered on 4 May 2001

ERP Advisory LLP 1s Incomorated in Englond and Wolkas unaar the Lim ted Uablity Pornerships Act 2000 as o limided UGDIEY Pornership Porinessnip Numoper OC355680
Regstared ofize 10 Fumival Sheat London, EC4A TYH A RS Of members names 1§ opan 10 iNspechon o this addiess www padvisory com




26

27

3.1

32

33

41

51

52

53

54

Due to the current and previous losses sustained by the Company and with additional funding not
availlable from the Bank due to there being no further drawdown availability, the directors acting on
behalf of the Company approached FRP Advisory LLP {("FRP"} during July 2011 seeking advice on the
options avatlable to the Company in hght of its current financial position

On the 3 August 2011, the Bank and the Company engaged FRP on a formal basis tc report on the
insolvency options available. The conclusion of the review was that of effecting an accelerated
marketing of the Company’s business and assets prior to a formal insolvency The reasons for
adopting this strategy are provided below.

Relationship with FRP

FRP was nvolved in a meeting on 29 July 2011 with the Company's directors following an
introduction by the Cormnpany’s auditors, Shipleys. This meeung was principally to understand the
Company’s current financial position and to discuss the options available to It

Shortly after this meeting the Bank and the Company formally engaged FRP to report on the
Company’s financial position, insolvency options available to it and to effect a sale of the Company’s
business and assets through an accelerated marketing process.

A letter of engagement was signed by the Company and the Bank on 3 August 2011,

Valuation Of Assets

Edward Symmons ("ES") was instructed to undertake a valuation of the assets of the Company and
detalled below is the summary of that valuation

Valuation In Situ (£'000) Ex Situ (£'000)
Plant & Equipment 130 38
Raw Material Stock 5 1
Total 135 39

Pre-Packaged Sale Strategy

It should be noted that having considered a number of alternative insolvency procedures,
admimstration was deemed most appropriate in the crcumstances The alternatives are discussed
later in the report

Before a pre-packed sale was progressed, consideration was given to the possibility of trading the
business 1n administration whilst a buyer was 1dentified Following discussions with the directors it
became evident that continuing to trade the Company whilst in administration was not a viable
option.

The reasons for this conclusion were as follows.

The Company projecting further losses in ight of a minimal order book of ¢ £100k.
An increase of professional costs.

Additicnal cash flow funding was not forthcoming

There were significant trading duress payments

PN

An accelerated sales process was mitiated on behalf of the Company with the business and assets
being advertised for sale on IPBid com and FRP's ‘businesses for sale’ website In addition, third
parties were contacted by ES from their internal client database.




57

58

5.9

61

62

71

81

82

In total, discussions were had with eleven parties Of these parties five were sent non disclosure
agreements and four of these recewved an informatlon memorandum (“IM”). One interested party
attended site to conduct further due diligence. Parties were requested to submut their full and final
offers by 12 00 noon on 10 August 2011 although the deadline was subsequently extended to 15
August 2011

One offer was received and this was for certain assets of the Company being, the plant, machinery
and stock The amount offered was for £70k pius VAT This offer was accepted giving due
consideration to the asset valuation obtained and the offer being recommended by ES

1t should be noted that one interested party had expressed an interest in buying the shares of the
Company This party approached the Company's shareholders in this regard but due to uncertainties
surrounding the proposed transaction and working capital funding it became apparent that this
proposal was not In the best interests of the Company’s stakeholders Further detalls of the sale are
provided within Section 3.

Consultation with Creditors

Barclays Bank Plc, the debenture holder, was consulted from the outset They have been in
agreement with the proposed strategy throughout Accordingly they were wiling to provide consent
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 18 August 2011

Antahs Limited, a substantial unsecured creditor, were approached by FRP and adwvised of the
accelerated marketing process of the Company’s business and assets. FRP had asked if they knew of
any parftes interested in the Company’s business and they advised that they would approach one
party n this regard but nothing further came from this lead

Alternatives Considered

The Joint Administrators considered a number of alternatives to that of Admumistration, which were
deemed inappropriate when having due regard for maximising the value of assets avallable to the
Company creditors.

« Liguidation: The sale of the Company Assets would have been delayed untii the necessary
time limit for caling the meetings to place the Company into Liguidation had fapsed This
woutd have adversely affected the value of the stock with lower realisations anticipated.

« Company Voluntary Arrangement This option was not approprate due to the inconsistent
income stream expenienced previcusly by the Company

s Admimistrative Recewvership ("AR") — As the secunty pre dates 15 September 2003 an AR
could have been a possibility However, due to the i1ssues foreseen in trading the Company
whilst in Administration, an AR was not considered appropnate

Appointment of Administrators

A notice of intention to appoint administrators was presented to Court on 17 August 2011, filed by
the Directors.

Phihp Watkins and I were appointed Joint Admisustrators of the Company on 19 August 2011 with a
sale of the Company’s certain assets being completed on 19 August 2011, For further details of the
sale, please refer to section 4




91

92

53

954

95

96

97

98

9.9

9.10

511

912

The Conduct OfThe Administration
The objective(s) of the adrministration are.-

a} To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which;

b) to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Cornpany were wound up (without first being in admimistration), failing which,

c) to realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

The Joint Administrators confirm that Objective a) of the administration as detaied above will not be
achieved as the Company was not viable due to its historic labilities. Further, Objective b) will not
be achieved as It transpired that only the assets of the Company could be sold in ight of no offers
being received for the Company’s business, leading to a lower {evel of realisations for the estate.

As such it 1s considered that objective ) wilt be achieved following the sale of the Company's assets
and the continued collection of the Company book debts.

Sale Of Certain Assets

Shortly after the appointment on 19 August 2011 certain assets of the Company were sold to
Quddos Limited ("Quddos™), being the plant, equpment and stock

Mr L Cantwell (the Director of Quddos), 1s a relative of the directors and shareholders of the
Company As far as I am aware none of the Company directors were involved 1n Quddos

The consideration of £70,000 plus VAT was paid in full on 19 August 2011 and has been recerved by
the Joint Administrators No part of the sale was deferred and no security was obtained

It should be noted that the sale 1s not part of a wider transaction and that the directors have not
guaranteed any amounts due by the Company There are no options or buy back arrangements

Book Debts

As previously advised the Company’s working capital requirements were provided by the Bank by
way of an invoice discount facility at ¢ 85% of the approved debtor ledger which was assigned to
the Bank

The book debt ledger at the date of appointment totalled £391k with the Bank owed £271k The
collection process 15 being coenducted by Quddos by way of a book debt collection agreement
between them and the Company As part of the agreement, Quddos are to report weekly to the
Joint Administrators on the collection process.

As at 30 September 2011 £208k of debtor receipts has been received Of the outstanding ledger
£32k has been identified as uncollectable due to credits, rebates and contra claims Subject to a bad
debt provision of 8% the remainting ccllectable balance 1s estimated at £120k.

It 1s anticipated that the Bank will be repaid in full plus any applicable terminations charges from the
book debt collections A smail book debt surplus may anse; although this will be contingent on the
bad debt provision not materiahsing.

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators were advised of a £20k utilities deposit paid by the Company previously to
its electricity provider,




913

914

915

916

917

918

10.

101

11.

11

112

12,

12 1

12 2

The realisable value of this deposit will depend on the amount cutstanding to the electncity provider
at the date of appointment, which should be confirmed shortly. It 1s anticipated that a small refund
of this deposit may become available

Other Matters
On the date of appointment all thiteen employees were made redundant

The Company operated from leasehold premises in Swanscombe by way of a license to occupy with
no formal lease in place I can confirm that the Joint Administrators vacated the lease hold premises
on 19 August 2011 and have been advised by the Landlord that they do not hold the Joint
Administrators responsible for the property.

The Joint Administrators and therr staff continue to deal with current tax, VAT and employee claims
relating to the Company

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, HM Revenue & Customs had distrained over
certain assets of the Company to the value of c £2 7k I can confirm that this amount has now been
paid from the estate following the sale of the Cempany’s assets

A copy ofthe Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date 1s attached as Appendix B
Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaining purpose of the admimsstration, being objective (b), are attached as
Appendix C.

Creditors” Meeting

Based on information currently avaiable, the Joint Admunustrators think that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors They are therefore
not required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 The Administrators must however summon a meeting If requested to do so by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company The request must be in the
prescribed form (form 2 21B) and be made within 8 business days of the date of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 37(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the
Administrators have not called a creditors’” meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within B business days of the date of this report

Administrators’ Remuneration
The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Company
assets and it 1s proposed that it will be charged cn a time cost basis Details of FRP Adwvisory LLP

charge out rates are included at Appendix D,

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the administrators on
behalf of the Company.




123

12.4

125

13.

131

132

14.

14 1

15.

151

152

16.

161

162

16.3

Creditors have a right to reguest further information from the Adminmistrator under Rule 2 48A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and
other expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following receipt of a progress
report  Further detalls of these nghts can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access by using the following link https.//cp.frpadvisory com and select the ene for administrations
Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix E  The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case

The Adminustrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed with
the Bank.

Pre-Administration Costs Charged Or Incurred By The Administrators

The appointee resoclved to pay FRP Adwvisory LLP the sum of £25,000 plus VAT for assisting with
advising on the Company’s financial position, affecting an accelerated marketing process and
assisting with the placing of the Company intc administration. This amount remains unpaid

Attached at Appendix F is a statement of pre-admurustration costs charged or incurred by the
Administrators  Included in the statement of pre-administration costs are unpaid pre-administration
costs of £34,861 40 which had not been paid when the Company entered administration.

The Directors’ Statement Of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the Company were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 A copy of this statement of
affairs is attached as Appendix G to this report

Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of @ prescnbed part for unsecured creditors under
S176A of the Insclvency Act 1986.

A prescribed part is not appropriate because 1t only appires where there 1s a floating charge dated
after 15 September 2003 The floating charge held by Barclays Bank Plc I1s dated before this on 4
May 2001,

Qutcome For Secured Creditor

The Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets by way of debenture created
on 25 April 2001 and registered on 04 May 2001,

As at 19 August 2011 the Banks indebtedness amounted to £290,636. This 1s divided between
monies advanced to the Company under the sales finance agreement of £271,492 and £19,144
relates to an outstanding creditcard balance

It 15 anticipated that the Bank will be repaid n full including any amounts dueto it under any
contractual termination fee per the sales finance agreement




17.

171

172

17 3

18.

181

19,

191

Qutcome for Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs shows preferential creditors of £22,671, being employees for arrears of pay
and holiday pay

A dividend may become available to preferential creditors although this rematns uncertain whilst the
remaining assets of the Company are realised and the costs of the Administration are discharged,
subject to receving the apphcable authonisation

A further update will be provided in my next report to creditors,
Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

At present, due to the level of anticipated total asset realisations and the costs to be incurred in
dealing with this matter a dividend will not become available to unsecured creditors in due course.

Directors’ Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
drrectors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then I should be grateful if
you would write to me formally setting out any facts which you beheve should be considered for
inclusion

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Abbey Direct Print Limited

Geoff Rowley
Joint Administrator
Licensed i the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul Rowley
and Philip James Watkins who were appointed Joint Administrators on 19 August 2011.




Appendix A

Abbey Direct Print Limited

Statutory Information
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators
presented to Court: 17 August 2011

Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator
provided by the qualifying charge holder as follows:

Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge Date of consent
Barclays Bank Plc 18 August 2011
Names of Joint Administrators: Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip

James Watkins

Address of Joint Administrators: FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH
Date of appointment of Admtnistrators: 19/08/2011

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, London

Court reference number: 7281 of 2011
Apphcation for administration order made by: the Company

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting
jointly or severally as Administrators of the Company.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly
the Administration will constitute main proceedings




Abbey Direct Print Limited

Statutory Information
COMPANY DETAILS.
Other trading names
Date of incorporation
Company number-

Registered office

Previous registered office

Business address

Directors

Company secretary

Appendix A

N/A
03 December 1998
03678302

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Unmit C2, Manor Way Business Park
Manor Way

Swanscombe

Kent

DA10 GPP

Unit C2, Manor Way Business Park
Manor Way

Swanscombe

Kent

DA10 OPP

Mr Ian Cantwell
Mr John Cantwell
Mr Mark Cantwell

Mrs Hazel Axelson

The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the Company -

Name

Mr Mark Cantwell
Mr Ian Cantwell

Mrs Michelle Dormer
Mr John Cantwell

Shares

27
27
10
36

Type Percentage
shareholding
Ordinary 27%
Ordinary 27%
Ordinary 10%

Ordinary 36%




Extracts from the financial statements avallable are summarised below -~

Net
Gross Profit/ Dividend
Period Turnover Profit (Loss) paid
Ended £000 £000 £°000 £°000
31/3/07 2,834 327 37 Nil
31/3/08 2,507 372 (170) Nil
31/3/09 1,766 284 (259) Nil

31/3/10 2,001 364 26 Nil




Abbey Direct Print Limited
(In Administration})
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix B

Statement From 19/08/2011 From 19/08/2011
of Affairs To 10/10/2011 To 10/10/2011
SECURED ASSETS
69,850 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
60,000 00 Plant & Machinery 67,084 00 67,084 00
5,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
5,000 00 Stock 2,916 00 2,916 00
Advertising (175 00) (175 00)
69,825 00 69,825.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
HM Revenue Distramt Costs 9,774 61 9,774 61
Statutory Advertising 76 50 76 50
(9,851.11) (9,851 11)
139,850 00 59,973.89 59,973.89
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 50 30
IB Current Floating 73,923 59
Vat Payable - Floating {14,000 00)
59,973.89
Page 1of 1 IPS SOL Ver 5 04 10 October 2011 10 34




Appendix C

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED(IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved as the Company was not
viable due to its historic labilities Further, Objective b) will not be achieved as it transpired that
only the assets of the Company could be sold in light of no offers being receved for the
Company’s business, leading to a lower level of realisations for the estate As such it 1s
envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved, to realise property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential crediors,

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above

a) They continue to manage the affairs and property of the Company n order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration  In particular that they

[t

Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient

Investigate and, If approprate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agamnst any person, firms or company whether m contract or
otherwise, including any officer of former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supphes or has supplied goods or services to
the Company

In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in ‘order to achteve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termiation) until the realisable assets of the Company have been reaiised and all habiities
mncurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
approprate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissoived or placed
into hquidation as outhned below

¢) The administration may be extended by six months prior to the cne year anniversary
pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

d)

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to 1ts
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
hquidation i1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved




e) If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into hquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jomnt Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company mto whichever hquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Geoffrey
Paul Rowley and Philip James Watkins. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

As the Jont Administrators consider that the Company has insufficent property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Administrators’
proposals, (f, g and h) wili require the consent of each secured crediter and the majonty of
voting preferential creditors {as appropriate).

f) The Jont Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work i1s undertaken, to be drawn when the
Joint Admimistrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates are set out in Appendix
(D)

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from lability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hquidation or fillng the notice of moving from administration to dissolubion.

h)} This resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule
2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

That the unpa:id pre-administration costs as set out 1n Appendix F are approved and that the

Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit

Dated this06 October 2011

Geoffrey Pall Rowley
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitionerlicensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul Rowley
andPhilip James Watkinswho were appointed Joint Administrators on Joint Administrator




Appendix D

FRP Advisory LLP

Charge out rates with effect from

1 April 2010
GRADE £/h
Partner/Director 395-495
- Manager 295-350
Other senior professionals 160-250
Assistants & Support Staff 140-250




3 xipuaddy

6E ¥ZZ GO 099 6L [4:F1:] 56 L LY E Gl 8 00 88 010 1Ble] pugioy
9t 961 05 655 & ssafodw3| [g62 00 3 569 soalodws saakodwg
o[+R-FXN SZ 8¢ 1vA 2 Xel SLO 510 1vA R XE]
28 82 SLE9Z 2 Bunoday Moymers 86 oot 0oL [3:1) Bupoday Aojnelg
Ot £ 81 05 65k 1 aauedwaon Aloimeg s08 SE 0 0L 4 ouelidwon Aojnels saueldwan Aoine)s
£8 222 05 Z1S uonebny febaq 0E & s 0 0g L uonebnry 7 1eBaq uonebnry pue g6a)
58 L6C GLSCL Y Siojipar) paindag Ga et 0s2Z 09 € G4 4 $i0jpal) pansag
00524 5Z 948 $1011pa17 pandastn Gt g 5L 2 sJojipar) panaasun SJoppain
00621 SLELY Ruadotd pioyaseaypioysald 90 590 Auadold ployaseapioyaaly
FAR ¥4 5L BEL'S uoipslo] 198q Gy vZ oot oG 2 Sp iz uoidaliod 1qaq
00 56¢ 00 56¢ 81355V [91BYD oot 0ol siassy (@200
9z g6t GZ 858 usliesiieay 185s8y SLZ 05t 590 uonesigay jassy Uches|[Bay Jossy
00541 05 ZLL'L |uii aanpald 0L 9 oL9 sull} 8Andnpold
0051 00521 |2AB1] 00t oot eneil
60912 05 189 Buaunoooy ased oZe V¥4 0Z0 ole Bununaooy ase)
05 051 0Y v6L Buwueiq g utupy L P 090 150 00 ¢ Buluusid g \MUpY Gusule|d pue LORRISIVIURY
aey Ay abeseny JiseD Blol SISA[euy HIOAA |10 pueld) |1aheuepy poddng rauved |eLQISSaj0I4 JAYIO DajESO)E PRI ON sISA[BUY YIOAA YIOAA 1O UDIIB2INSSE|D
apeit) JJEIS AQ SInoH SINOHA A O Wng
L10Z/01/90 pua 9jeQg
[FloziBoel | ums aeg lirv) SIIBS I
uD[98TIe 8p02 Jud||D paj|wi Juld 10031Q Aequy SaLUD JeaysaLl) SIUBWASINGSIC PUB DL,




3 xipuaddy

LI'62L
00 2E

08 1%
060

08 Ly
L9¢

" Buipueising s}so

Ll 67}
00 Z€

08 LS

060
gg Ly
197¢

1509 jewibuQ
$an|ep

[B}O 1 pUBID
L10T/B0ILE
[9ARIL
L10Z/60/EY
Atanyag
LLOC/OLI90
L LOZ/60/0E
1 102/60/50
abeysogd
sjoqe MOy

S)uUBWaSINGSI] pug Bl




APPENDIX F
ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £

Pre-administraticn costs 18&2 19,200.00 86 40

Legal costs 7,840 00 3500

Agents costs 7,000.00 700 00

Amounts paid 3 Nil Nil

Unpaid pre-administration costs 4 34,040 00 821 40

Pre administration costs for which approval 15 34,040 00 821 40

being sought {see Statement of Proposals )

Notes

i A letter of engagement (“the letter”) was signed by the Company and the Bank on 3 August 2011
formally engaging FRP to conduct a review of the Company’s financial position  Following the review,
FRP were also requested to conduct an accelerated marketing of the Company’s business and
assets

2 Following the decision to appoint Geoff Rowley and Philip Watkins as Joint Administrators, subject to
the consent of the qualifying charge holder, i1t was necessary for them and their staff to incur time
costs for the purposes of advising the Directors about process and procedure, haising with Solicitors
about the same and appointment formalities.

2 In addition, legal adwisors and valuers were instructed to assist in the sale process Such work
included the preparation of sale contracts, negotiations with interested parties, providing asset
valuations and dealing with all matters appropriate i progressing the eventual sale of the
Company’s certamn assets

3 Pre — administration costs remain unpaid

4 The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above is subject to approval mn

accordance with the Insolvency Rufes 1986, Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53




Rule 2 29

Statement of Affairs

Form 2 14B

Appendix G

Name of Company
Abbey Direct Prnt Limited

Company Number
03678302

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
[full name of court]

Court Case Number
7281 of 2011

(a) Insert name and ~ Statement as to the affairs of (a)
;%‘é?i? &fer‘zgﬁ;;s‘; Abbey Direct Print Limited,
- 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

(b) Insertdate  On the (b) 19 August, 2011, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b), the date

that the company entered admunistration

Full Name

S NN . )

Dated Z2 -9 —~ 2e\\




A — Summaiy of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

O = o e

G ‘:—_‘p\""-‘cg')t_;aqé- .

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets.

plaaie - D2y <

R

Do

e AR

EN=— @%}C};‘b\éﬁ

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

Signature\f—w> A, T\: \—»\\

Book Value
£

Estimated to Realise
£

BT, oS

'3“153 PRRY [
[
5>, e CD

B

Ty e

IG L MR o X i
(2InWASE)

T e

et e et Rt

65,000
S e -

L)
o e

TS D

13, 250

Date

WL NN\




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Rezlise
£
. E| "5y &> =S
Liabilities .. ~
Preferential creditors - (RZ. "\ )
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £l 1y v x
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry o
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders E] 11y v S
- £
Debts secured by floating charges (2o vy
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ - _SD‘(':) S
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought o -
down) -
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ g::*gbt e )
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought (-1 L2, 23 o)
down) .
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £| (oS, D)
£
Issued and called up capital 600 . ‘)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (ﬂ:"Tf L BES
Signature \I\Qf—’c\—x\ Date 29 NN




a1ed //}v.ﬂ\l/\ﬁ\ft/

ainyeubis

o0
b 00/ p—
o/ Q| Sl dog AFTTIHD
"
" \— T x0o SlUd NN WAV T EfTNLTENSD sV
— i SO LD TMIO T
" —Z . o oo T dY NEGG MIN  Mais HolH | s iSieD ABY S
ATL Suad LTS
YN o . G, STIINGT ATALYGe TAG WHSAYD 9 TTEHTMSED Y 0L
C L@ £EUO0 ey
prRY
anjea $aJeys Jo ‘oN (spoxsod yIm) ss2.ppy Japjoyaleys Jo auen
plaYy saleys Jo sieIag [RUILION

SYIATOHIUYHS ANYdWOD




oz -lo-7 XY ™

JHE 937 8153018 ] "#[IA|Re]) 75T puf vosuaydals AR |aunig

[SREREEEERI R

0¢ 198
112526 UU0 {1HE 195100 9jo0d "91els3 |BINsnpu] pRINN ‘peoy plRIUNN 55-T9 Eic] posds]
Q0 QE BT TZNL 03N TpICjUsY 1eB.0S JUBd Th-6E "asnoy Jlebje) P37 J0jeXpu]
07 814 1S5 91X0 "UoXG Amqueg “Aep adioy). P11 2qiuy shaksad
PS5 TETRE TBUNOA, peoy ucibuiiieg "asnoH bpilg HoIbUIiAQ TAOUBAI0SUT B JUDWATRUBY 1020 SILOISN) | unuoAsy W H
89 528 F18 On9 Ao ung "GhIR[IRD peoy apLaw|3 7318353 Ul SHMaH 0T Ut PY] SA9miyr THD - buipuey ueld
ANG LHY Aa4InS RIPRY "PRYINN Hinos AU fiilW SBUN PO MID
06 LLb Hv@ 2v0 Wey 'RIOJHEQ "UEag Jaads DUllleM "PiEA POOM PIO UL P [fediselod
05 ¢60' 12 T5E BINL MUay 'PI0JI0 038153 [RINSNpUT Asan "¢ ¥20i8 £ 1N PIT AIUYIBRUTY
CEEED'T HNT #1511 5poa) 1j0doeds 'peoy Dund 34 Tasn0H 0Iskald PI1 SquT bunulid uesdoing
Q1 961 . . TIXS Z1vd JU9y 'pussaneld '565 Xogd O d P prenboing
SLCELTY T47 Biwy %ess3 "AnqILL ety 330Q "95N0H JIUEIRY P SbUjpU[A, 9qQnL Xa55d
P6 BEE'9 Y0 pTAL *PPiW WEY| 'ABM JRAQUSD DY Auediuo) ¥y JojxXeg ol
FIXG G1aW U8y oUCISPIRW PROMYIE] "PROY 3|04 Y1 SPOMIaN ABRUT 401
1599 OB TAD ARUSATT 918 55aUISNE POOMISIM ARM POCMISEM "Umo=) 2y LIUCL .YOd (ITe)]
00°88971 Ol GHE JUdy U0IBUIUID "erUaAy ABJD By S5aid paJafeq) sWiojeq
[BIEL Ya8 0135 "UOpU0] PIMUDaIny 12RNS Asuing 84 [ERIE S PHE Y e
el THE GIW JUa) (WEE) 'POOMSPIOT] AL PO LIRSS Ruiedape|d € IUn p17 salddng a0 S§dD
37 9Lt AeaIng 'aolqng HoMI0L TPecy ||ama TTaMOL YHGMIO] 100|] 1STZ Pl WNWald 350D
o7 GAD 2ISHIIMIEM, THOMUDY 'pecy piem Jalled Tpl ToISIAIg 3583 YINOS P17 5401084 [2OUI93 D
NSE T1va U9y 1oohUHON 'Pe0y JamoT BIEs] [BlAsnpuUT Jaa(JLoN Y BN PY1 S0RINS) B5RUD)
B78 G141 '5pon | JHeqd adlon) "ABM AIMU) 00ZE 1SnJ ] Uoqie)
€8 £62 00 TEY0 AUaN  PUSIARID '§Jed S5ouisng [PLB0WIT W 1S9M 28 Jun P11 SoNEWmDUd Jealded
65 b5E 236 11vd Uy Joa[lHON 19anis YbiH §1-11 PI1 24K 0Q ued
6 ERZ'T HAD TRE TLOPLIME e UGISIE WIN0S 'PROY DUIPS '1n0) UOWEYS P senddng Bub@Red pestuing
[2 6b5°C SHZ 21V qUay TpudteARis) 'peoy [EUED MIed UL peoy [BUED T uu pT] Seslidiojul ejueiig
18 £01 VATl 1dd '4bnologlolad Jesls YHoMUam '8sncH PuoqdaaL SHEREIWNWILLI0NBIa |, LS3Hg
LETIGIT W6 BTHY KOSS0G J5op AD[MelD ARM UB1dWOo.] £1-6 P17 SUORNROS plRog
£0 145 0SZ TEDd Sisniog J0J[Ey sUe] Sjuaduig 218353 pu] Ui [FVERTI P SUONNj0S WO0J553ld 549
08200°¢ SCC TV 1uoy PJOJITEQ "0eo0y PRYYDIH LT [ S1ALINGD) AslXad
192y TTva 055 190U HON "SiEjs4 [eMSNPUL 18a)J{HON Peoy JamaT gd-1d Jun TBSTIOH J59M Y1 30PWHE 8 SpUes Ao ey |
16 6bTTLL DL 1208 eISauien aA0Ishused "AEM HIY2INGD TRZB|4 [[Y2IN0D 791820010 SAepIRY J|d qued sAepieg
60 Pb1'61L 575 151 598 L-U0-UOPPO0S MHed ssauisng o[epsasl '000€ *0d Od 7070707 - [eR1DURLO] PIEdAR|3IRG
18 0ty 061 VT Viod LopuoT 192115 21ebs1aply 051 1] suaydalg 8100k P17 S|eInY
ELTEN8E HE 013w J055 "AUNOGBUING "aiuey) [EUISApUL UIfOING "REOY JHSE] "¢ N Tated S50800Y
9E'E0T 1A% 0151 5pad) PeoY PlRYyEM DY SDUIROH Piayadem sABMy BU0D
ao'nrs’t AT PENL Xos5iG 16e SBUJISEH JoRNS SNse) TASNOH USIPURARD 1001 UL YT 520580 SSI1AXT I s ARMY BUOD,
a0y 00z VSN EUIoNe) E[RAALIDS TABMYIEY peau e v8kp Ul SLURISASOIR DRI (ARMY DUOD
D0'8ES'¢ 60 TdD (Aoiang SEalMAUM "PeCY BUMSPOD 5Lb TSENON OUINOA P11 SoDIAISS GW0D) SIUBARY yABMY SUODx
¥ SSaIppyY SUIEN
si03ipai) Auedwia)y - g
pajiulT ukd 392414 Aaqay




T2l -T0 N8~

SLIREE (08 B295 TUCRUDT "PeallsLLeL ) "as0[) PIRRI0IRmMm B =250 [ 1W
62 11k dO0 £TvQ ey Weydosp) i sutwdey) “Usyelg flamatie]y [ sl
I 1717 £%a sy UIBH MaN pEOY UIRE maR MalalBIH fleaguey v Sy
£2 1E9°61 114 £VQ oy weg MaN ‘peoy UIRE Mo 'MBIA (5iH [FPAITES [y o
bL128'6C 400 £ v 4=y "weydosy )4 suedey) "uielg [[PMILED T 4
L0 TSEY 107 £vd 093 "PELhuaT IN TARjier enlaAy Weysai) g {amaue) [ 1W
Ot 95402 ZHEEVG 0Dy ThiofiiR(] TURaisy LSy MaN JjouD SIURIUY 65T uMolg 9 Ju
(0°S0L SMOJlIM
59'01L°G Dd| 76371 AETY UOpIEg Heg Juiiaid] asnoH Wiaeng Jadeg LoIShIpk
5696 [O6 ZTHL Juay "Uaplely “BueT Uspusnied asnol AzMI0D JWOH PUE IO 0] J53EMA
(G5'86T {Z€ £1X0 "U0XQ "AIRgURg "EbS X09 O d pA7 eliojepop,
O 6 A Yiog UOpUT 15915 S1EDSIa0Y O0§1 d 11 SUaQaols JDOW o P (3033 B1SeAn JOPLJA
AQZ ETML XeSeipRIW "Wey)|ad "0y 159504 '85N0H Sdi PajIuwT 5dI

0£ €111 750 EL1HY 'XO55NS 158/ PI0JLHS 1G] Ssalisng asdoy bundg 'esnoH pagiun PIT SedjAkeS 03 palun
22 619'1 St 913 "U0puaT 2ens Jappig "eIPs[d £IUN P11 WatpEn|
00 TL ssausiig ye el
0L 1TZ51 YNT Z5N NON 938357 pUI BAUQ SU3an0 50[0) lawmul "bG Jun P17 NN DEISOR UNYRIS
66'915 00 1TV 109y PUASIARIE) 03E36T ssoursng {BaCWL W I59M £9 1N D11 SI0EDLGNY % BULEABU Jupddg
LE'05T JRIEAR GIDLAN0S
b2 556 1 506 £dH sHeR PeasdBH [aulaf ‘peoy suiegyy TAI0PEY By L P17 sJB)Cy 1585 (Inas
L PIE HNG SENL 835 U0 SPIRUGHT IS PRUYMND "ANG PIRIybIH "aijila]y UONEAGIU] DY SpQ UOYAB[SIWoS
SZI85S OQ4 Hzom "UoploT evielliAey “Jaans abueiQ o1 LSRN
bS'5Eh BS5 Zow +81500URH ARMSpUBJMGY "9SHOM AEMSPURMOY Uatuabeley Ipald panILL SPNRold 10 N _LS
18'999'7 NS D1dS ‘SIsOURH "JeA0pUy 'S1ES3 [2DISNPUT YUOM{BAE 9501 TS PY1 400jEes
00 020’7 TAAY (0B STy PIOJoa| DR 15E4 PECY UCHEIS S:0pR UOIT F YUj) PI BulpAday ToXES
BE'05T ANG LTNN LGPEY paIiuf 2l [SUGIAILEYWoN "AQI0]) 88F X0g Od DY SJUoLotDT Gy
0b 191 1792 60d eNUSTWIBL JUBABH DU MIN PY SaOTATRS Aoy WY
459 135 'uopuoT AvAA BISPUEL TSWAY SIBAENMING TIUN Ioclag ooy

05ERG 5 CIMmL osajppty TWOELjag "onUaAy POOMILE 0§ %09 Od =5N0H WS 4uf] Udesy 6/ pajiLlry @dUeli] 3310AUT 55y
09'69C' [ X7 E5(4 USY 18350130y "weybiH Mo SHof TITH ABYIa8 HIMEEVIENNE R
NYE 0TI 3083 SuNoqBumIs "s3e3sT |2HISNPUT JUtjaang "peoy o(sed "¢¢ tun PI7 J10M3aN Jaded

a0 Tke' 016 9HY ALNS TAZ[oK TMOIEING PUBT J2diyD) e SPUR[SaA SOAMBS E 8 d
0b'o08 S3IAIBG JUlX] WSN
A0T Tvd 103 TpUSEaARID aUR) Hlely THEUM dBIdag T Jiun Pi7 uonginsia Juay tIoN

86 #117H0¢ Lg72 EYQ U5y "pRIEUDT AN TASHITH "SNUBAY WRYSAIS § jfpaqued Ulor Al
Sb'bOP'6 iR EIW 025 TII53000Y 00H SAIRY 38 TIRule)) U4 RaR)d saillel P17 STIIARE TR
b LB OIT 915 2ISIag peayuapiel aaig Yoy /2 SURISAS 293030
09 95k NG BT X085 MOMBH Jied 4sng "ABMITE, D1 RR R EEREETT
b8 £Gb Ty EN3 PP PRUT TAIP15H (RIASNPUT UINGPSY BECH [1EPO0M (1 grpuny
F S5o.ppy EYNEY]

s10]ipoiy Auedwo) - g
pazi JULId 321 Asqaqy




Woz—\o—20C NUETTYN T

E10])p615 |0 ONjEA |I0L

mﬁmmmmmm - ASE Tvq Uy pIORIEQ Tpeoy piojlieQd BET Uoes v Sl
G BELS I WEGTva ey BUNSin "PeOY LHOMSPIOM 89 PINOL Y I
18 pab'1T 98 1TV JUSy OaJUHON "PECY UUAMD 6 ARW Y i
08 02¢ 0t TG T TY0 00 IaouHoN M 1095943 69 SLRIIND W W
a1 912’61 NIE £yg Juoy poybUoT "uaals Ysy MaN SpueRAY /4 121504 [ W
£ 62’y THE QU iy njHybuoT UsslD sy MaN 010 siybiud 651 PIETENEE
¥ FSOIPPY Bl

gioyipel) Auedwal - g
paInuIT JuLg Poarg Asdqy




Rule 2 72 Proof of Debt — General Form
ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Date of Administration 19 August 2011
1 Name of credior
Co Registration No (if applicable)
2 Centact No
Address of creditor
3 | Total amount of cdlaim, including any value added tax £
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date of
the Company went into administration
4 | Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantated {(Note any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim may be cailed for)
5 If the total amount shown above includes vaiue added
tax, please show
a) amount of value added tax £
b) amount of claim NET of value added tax £
6 If 1{otal amouni above ncludes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
7 If you have filled in both box 3 and 5 please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown tn box 3 or
the amouni shown 1n box 5(b)
8 Give details of whether the whole ar any part of the debt Category
falls within any (and if so which) of the categores of A t [ d f tal £
preferential debts under Section 386 of, and schedule & mount(s) clamed as preferentia
to, the Insclvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Secunity Pensions Act 1975)
9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
10 | Parhiculars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and date it was given
11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf
Name i BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Admitted to vote for £ Admitted preferentially for £
Admitted non preferentially for £
Date Date

Administrator

AQ04%b
Record book |

Administrator

Issve 2 07/01 QP
J4 of 125



